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coNSOLIDATED FTNANCTAT- STATEMENTS FOR Q IV.2025

For the fiscal year ended I I l)eccmber ?,025

CONSOLIDAT 
:",HMNCE 

SHEIITS

ITEMS Code Note 31fizt2025

100

Don vitinh:VND
0u0u2025

878,928,746,818 226,713,342,043

L
1.

2.

II.
1.

)

A. CURRENTASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash

Cash equivalents

Short-term linanciaI inl e stme nts
'frading sccLu'itics

Prclvisions lbr dinrinirtion in value o1'

trading securities

Held-to-rraturitv investlncnts

Short-term receivables

Short-tem trade receivables

Slturt 1e rrtt prcl)il\ l)luttts to supplicrr

Shorl ternr irttcr'-uonrparrr rcccivables

Receivables basctl on thc progress of
construction contracts

Receivables fbr short-ternr loans

Other short-term receivables

Allou'ance for short-tenrr dor"rbtful debts

Dcflcit assets 1br lrcatrncrlt

I nven to ries

lnvenrorics

Allowance fbr devalLration of inventories

Other current lssets

Short-term prepaid expenses

DedLrctible VA]-
'l'axes and othcr receir,ables tioni the Statc

Trad i rlp',. ( i oyerntllent borl cls

Other current assets

ll0
Ill
l12

t20
lli
lll

v.l

V,I

v.3
v.4

v.5

V6
V,6

Y.7a

\/ll

458,898,37,1,256

83,548"3 74,256

375,3 50.000,000

305.37 I ,tt33,587

t06"755 e,t,t.()16

( r"i8.+"108.+.19)

r00,000

98,111,072.162

46.424 ,064 !+49

36.371 )_q?."t23

t6,121.651,290

( r.4l r,941,400)

5,37"1,213,62 I

5.,1 I I .'tr9,+.791

(17.28 r. r71)

11,173,252,892

113)-18,261

I 0,,+r)2.793.660

507. I u0_97 1

41,201,213,966

16,083,064,65 1

25,1 1 8,149,3 l5

I15,364,428,161

27 
"464,428,16t

87,900,000,000

63,7 45,917,166

11,956,186,761

4l ,499 ^151 ,054

4.9 14.i32.559

(623.7s3.208)

3,849,171,437

3,887,038,391

(37,866,954)

2,552,611,273

308,460,4r7

2,244,150,856

J

III.
t23

r30

t3l
132

i.rl
ti,l

135

r36

t31

llq
140

l1l
149

150

l-51

1.52

l.)-l

I 5,1

1,55

l"

2.

J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

1.

2.

V
t.
2.

J.

4.

5

IV.



For the.fiscal year ended 3 I December 2025

Balance Sheet (cont.)

ASSETS

B - NON-CURRENT ASSBTS

Long-term receivables

Long-term trade receivables

Long-tern.r prepayments to suppliers

Woll<ing capital in alllliates

Long-term inter-company receivables

Receivables fbr lortg-telm loatts

Othel long-tertn receir' ables

Allouance fbl long-term doubtlil debts

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets

Historical costs

Ac; c' t r nt u I t r tacl cle 1t rt'c' r t t t i r t rt

i]inancial lcasecl assets

Histot'it'ul cosl.v

A ccumulale d dep rec ial io n

lntangible fixed assets

Historicul cosis

Accu mu ! sted dep re c i al io t't

Investmcnt propcrtics

Histolical costs

Accr,rrnu lated depreciation

Long-term assets in progress

Long-term work in progress

Construut iott-itt-pro;rt'cs.

[,ong-term fi nancial investments

lnt esttt'tct'tt' itr -r rl':i,liltrie.
Investrnents in -1oint ventures attd associates

lnr eslrnenls irt otlter cntitic\

Provisions for dirninution in valtte of long-term

Held-to-maturity i nvestments

Other non-cu rrent asscts

Long-ternr prepaid e\pclrsers

Deferred income tax assets

Long-terrn colrponents and spare parts

Otlrel non-cttn'cnt assels

Goodwill

296,377,185,871

3l ,561 ,250,000

v.5b il.56l"l-50.000

V.B

l3l,,139,635,627

130.806.001.627

183.767.0-57,845

(.52.9(,1"051.1 l8)

v.9 633,(r32.000

673.632,000

(40,000"000)

9,141,311,627

vl0 9. r,1 1 .3 r .62.1

I2I,500,000,000

Code Note 3U12t2025 0U01t2025

200

120.600.000.000

900"000.000

2,734,988,617

1.71,1"988.(r l7

83,550,832,856

38,101,128,276

38.101,128.216

33,819,932,122

33, r86,300,422

7 1,589,543,196

t./ t. t03,213,07.1t

633,632,000

67 3,632,000

(10,000,000)

9,125,000,000

9,125,000,000

I,200,000,000

r,200.000,000

1,304,772,158

t,304,772,158

I.
1.

2.

4.

5.

6.
a

210

2l
212

2t3
2t4
215

216

219

II.
l.

2.

3.

220

221

2)2
.t-.J

-r.l t

.l.l.r

226

221

228

229

230

23t

232

III.

IV.
t.
2.

V.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

VI.
l.
)
J.

4.

5.

24{J

241

242

150

25r

252

253

254

255

260

26t

262

263

268

269

v.2b

v.7b

TOTAL ASSBTS 270 l,l7 ,689 , .3t0,r64,t?4,859



For the fiscal year ended 3l December 2025

galancd Sheet (cont.)

Code Note 3u1212025 0|0|2025
IIESOIJRCES

C - LIABTLTTIES

I.
l.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

iL
12.

13.

14.

Current liabilitics
Short-term trade PaYables

Short-term advattces fl'om cttstot'ners
-['axes 

atrcl other obligations to the State [3Lrciget

Payables to emPloYees

Short-term accrued exPenses

Shorl-term inter-companv payables

Payables based on the Progress of

construction contracts

Sl.rort-term utearned revenue

Other short-tcrnl Pal ablcs

Short-tcrrn borrotvings ar.rd flnancial leascs

Shorl-terni provis ions

Bonus and welf'arc funds

Price stabilization 1 und

U.

l.
2.

J.

4.

5.

6,
'7

8.

9.

10.

t 1.

12.

13.

Non-current liabilities
Long-tenl trade Paf irbles

Long-term advances fiom custouers

Long-term accrued expenses

lnter'-company payables fbr rvorking capital

Long-term inter-company payables

Long-telrn uneartled reven Lle

Other long-tenrt pay'ables

Long-tet'nr borrovr ings ant'l f-inancial lease s

Convertible bonds

Pref'erred shares

Def'erred in<.:ot.ne tax I iabi I ities

Long-tenn provisiot'ls

Scierrce and technology development firncl

2.982,763,805

v.l7

43,500,000,000

v.l6b ,.13"500.(x)0.000

300 249,948,942,684

206,418,912,684

39,045 "257,23 5

3 7.5 75.95 0,.t 89

I l.'104.tt52.781

6.63 1.tr,t7.082

2,114.161 .294

2 r 6,000,000

1,602.i6.1"817

t0"1.275. l,l-i.08l

45,048,024,469

33,648,024,469

9,515,436,302

632.872,686

9.5 57"480,997

s.381,009,435

5,372,494,205

r53.574,074

720,13 8,075

r,291.400,000

1.023,318,694

I 1,400,000,000

I 1,400,000,000

310

311

3i2
lil
i r,1

315

3r6

3t7
318

319

310

3l- I

322

-) /".)

324

v.l1
\/ I )

v. r3

v.l4

v. r5

v 16
,
\t7
q
o
A
4l
\
P1\

330

i,i I

-) -) /-

-liJ

334

335

336

331

318

339

340

341

,,+ 1



For the liscal year endeci .l i l)ccembcr 2025

Balance Sheet (cont.)
3l/12t2025 0110112025

RESOURCES

D - OWNER'S EQUITY

Own.er's etluity

Owner's c on lr i bu t ion caP ita I

Ordinary' sl.rares carrying voting right

Preferred shares

Share pt'crrtiurls

Bond cortversiotr ttptitllts

Other sources o1' capital

Treasury shares

Dift'elenccs on asset revaluation

Foreign exchan ge di fferenoes

lnveslmertt and developmcnt fr-rnd

Business arrangelnent sLrpportirrg firnd

Other.ftrntls

RetaineLl earning,s

Retained earnings accurnulated

to the end of tl'rc previoi-rs peliod

Retained earnings of tlie current period

Construction investrnent fund

Non-controlling iltterests

C)ther sources arrd funds

Sources o1' experrditure

Fund to forrtr f-ixed assets

Code Note

400 925,356,990,005 265,216,150,390.00

t.

I

.t 10

411

41 1a

41 1b

,l12

,ll3
,+ l4

415

416
1+11

.'ll8

419

't20
.t2l

421a

42tb
422
tl?-9

430
,+3 I

432

v.18 925,356,990,005

439,560,690,000

439,560,690,000

( r .200, r62.e00

22-.862"25 5

62,618,847.836

s 1.254.330.496

265,216,150,390

15 I ,397,450,000

(641,5 72,900.00)

) ),36"1,202,169.00

22.,862.25 5.00

62.13t ,407 ,706.49

13.745,279.931l.92

2

J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
ll

-)NG

)Pt
)D(

.cs'

..02

/6',F

12.

13.

il.
1.

2.

I1,36'1.517.140'+8,986,121,114.17

424.354"7-s2.8 i4 29.343,800,559.91

1.175.3U5.932.689 310,264,17 4,859

Jan, 2026

TO'TAI, RESOUITCES

Prepared by

Nguyen I hi Thuy Nga

440

Chief Accountant

Nguy6n LT.Nga
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van My Rozid. Ngo Quy,en Ward. Ilai Phong City. Vielrrarrr

CONSOLTDATED FTNANCIAT_ STATEMEN'|S FOR Q tv.2025
For the fiscal year ended 3 I Decernber 202-5

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(tndirect method)

For the fiscal year ended 30 December 2025

ITEMS Code Note 3Ul2t202s

I. Cash flows frorn operating activities
1" ProJit/ (lass) beJore tu-r

2. Adiustmenls

- Depreciation and amortization of flxed etsscts an

- Provisions and allowances

- Exchange (gain)i loss due to revaluation of
monetary items in foreign currencies

- (Gain)/ loss fi'our investing activities
- Interest expenses

- Othcrs

,i. Operulirrg pro.fit/ (loss1 belbre

changes oJ v,orliing c:upituI

- (lncrease)i decrease ol lcceivables
- (lncrease)/ decrease of inventories

- [ncreasei ldecrease) of peryables

- (lncrease)r' decrease ol prepaid expenses

- (lncrease)i decrease oltrirding securities

- [nterests paid

- Corporate incoure tax paid

- Other cash inflows 1}om operating activities
- Other cash outflows frorn operating activities

N el cas h .fl orus.fiom op eruting u ctivili es

IL Caslt Jlotvs Ji'om investirtg activities

l Purchases and construction of fired assets

and other non-current assets

2. Proceecis 1r'onr disposals o1'flred asscts

and othcr not)-cuncnl assets

3. Cash outf'lows 1or lending, buying debr instruments

of other entities

4 Cash recovercd tiour lending, selling debt irrstru

5. Inrestrneuts inttr other cntities

6. Withdrawals of invcstnrents irr other entitics

7, Interests earned. diviclends and profits receivecl

Net cash flows fiorn irrvestins activities

3U12t2024

78,296,392,934 53,817,501,7190l

04

05

06

01

02 v.8
03 / t.2.. Yt

14. I _5 1.424.i26

2.r7t.810.tt59

(7.212,451,048)

8,971,183,254

96,18,1,360.325

37.918.717.682

( 1,52,1.4_56.402)

69.215.337,04 r

( 1,295,03,1,303)

(284, l9 I .5 l 3.875)

(2"8e6.729.555 )

( I 0.786.022.77-i )

6,802,439,6tl
616,803,,528

(9.232,561 )

(6,83 8, 160,66s)

399,937 ,025

5,1,789,288,663

(42"64 t.i 73 "050)
(30-5.72 1,907)

il ,1 30,8-54. 121

2t 1,111 ,531

58,514,163.999

(l69.772.030)
(2,566.253.224)

VI.3

/t.3. vt
VI.4

v. r2

v.l5

Y.2

N,\
it
N

R/I08

09

10

il
t2

13

14

l5

l6
t1

20

2l

tl

23

2.,1

2-5

).6

)1
30

(97 ,17 5,341 ,862)

(r r r,532.373.7e5

39,1,70 t,8 r8

87..s00.000.000

( 181,600.000.000)

300.000.000

r0.6 r 8.701 .048

( 194,318,970,929)

(246,000,000)

78,580,334,103

Q.t.t9).421 .819)

r-s0,700,3 l4

( 87,s00.000,000)

6,10.000.000

6,320,076,149

(101,481,651,416)

1



For the liscal year ended 3 1 December 2025

Cash Flow Statement (cont.)

ITEMS
Ill. Cash flows from financing activities

L Proceeds fiom issuing stocks and capital

contributions from owners

2. Repayment for capital contributions and re-

purchases

ot'stoclis alre adl issuetl

3. PrgCCCd. Ii'Oltt b('l t(r\\ illq)

4. Repayrrent fbr loan princiPal

5. Payrnents lor f-inancial leasecl assets

6. Dividends and profits paid to the owrlers

N et c as h .flows .fro m.fin a ncing act iv i tiles

Net cash florvs during the Period

Beginning cash and cash equivalents

Effects offluctuations in foreign exchange rates

Ending cash and cash equivalents

Prepared by

Nguyen Thi Thuy Nga

554,466,610,000 35,500,000,000

Code Note

3t

l2
-) -)

34

3,5

36

8,15.682.-5 70..r l3
(690,951 ,101 .442)

46.7 16.882.02 I

(43.96 r,800,877)

40

50

60

6r

'/0

709,191,473,081 38,255,081,144

417 ,697 ,160,290 I 5,353,763,831

v.l 41,201,213,966 25,838,217,57 4

q 211 561

v.l 458,898,374,256 41,201,213,966

Jan 2026

r

p g Cuong
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lhief Accountan
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION

Address: No. 8A Van My Road, Ngo Quyen Ward, Hai Phong City, Vietnam

QUARTER IV CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025

For the fiscal year end 31 December 2025

NOTES TO TIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCTAL STATEVTTNTS
For the fiscal year ended 31 Decemb er 2025

I. GENERAI, INFORMATION

1. Olvnership forrn

Macstar groLlp corporation (hereinaftcl rcfbrred to as "thc C'onrpanr'") is a.joint stocli company.

2. Operating fields

'1'he Company operates in the field of service.

3" Principal business activities

I'he bttsirtess principal activitl'of thc (lompanr is providinu support services related to
1r'ansporlation.

4. Normal operating cyclc
J'he normal operating cycle of the Cornpany is within l2 rronths.

5. Effects of the Company's operation during the year on the Financial Statements

The rtet profit fbr the current quaftcr mainlv resultecl liorl core busincss operations and gains fiom
tl aclirrg trl- suetrril ies.

6. Structure of the Company

According to the Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0200563063 issued by the Hai Phong City
Department of Planning and lnvestment (now the Department of Finance), initially registered on 29
Septernber 2003 and amended for the 22nd time on 31 December 2025, the charter capital of
Macstar Group Joint Stock Company is VND 439,560,690,000.

DLrring the period, the Company increased its charter capital from VND 227,094,080,000 to VND
439,560,690,000 through the issuance of additional shares to existing shareholders in accordance with the
Resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders and has completed the procedures for registering the
change in charter capital with the competent business registration authority in compliance with applicable
laws.

.l'he 
adrlitiortzrl shares issuccl alc cr,rlrentlr in thc'proccss oI cornpleting supplcrr)entary listiltg

proceclules at the l'lanoi Stocli [:,xchange.

. Suhsidiuries

Bcnefit rate Voting rate

o

Name Address of the head office
Prirrcipal business

activ itv
Beginning Ending Beginning
balahce balance balance

Ending
balancc'

o
c

Macstar Ho ('hi 97l,18 Itoad No. B. (lLrarter

Minh Joint Stock 5, 
-l'ang 

Nhon PhLr []
Compauy(-) Ward, 'lhLr DLrc Cit),, t-lo

Chi Minh City, Victnanr

Warehousing and

goods stolage
-s67; 93.33% 56% 93.33%
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Name Address of the head office Principal business
activity

Benefit rate Voting rate

Ending
balance

Beginning Ending Beginning
balance balance balance

67.41% 96% 67.41% 96%
Macstar Coastal Land Lot KB2.l l, Mp
Container Lines Dinh Vu Industrial park,
Joint Stock Dong Hai 2Ward,Hai An
Company District, Hai phong Cify,

Vietnam

Macland Real*
Estate Joint
Stock Company

Land Lot KB2.1l, Mp
Dinh Vu Industrial park,
DongHai 2Ward,Hai An
District, Hai Phong City,
Vietnam

Coastal

transportation of
containers by
inland waterrvay
barges

Trading real
estate, Iand use

rights held by
owller, Llser or
lessee

21% sl% 51% sl%

7. statement on information comparability in the Financiar Statement
The corresponding figures of the previous quafter are comparable to those of the current quarter.

8. Employees

fr',fl:1::l"l%': |rill,j:i;, 
t"*" were 173 emplovees rvorking ror rhe company (at the beginning

U. FISCAL YEAR A]\D ACCOUNTING CURT{ENCY

l. tr'iscal year

The fiscal year of the company is f.orn 1 January to 3 r Decernber annuaily.
2. Accounting currency unit

The accouttting. cuffency unit is vietnarn Dong (vND) becaLrse payrnents and receipts of theCompany are prirnarily made in VND.

UI. ACCOUNTII.{G STANDARDS AND SYSTEM

1. Accounting system

The cornpany applies the vietnamese Accounting Standards, the vietnamese E,terpriseAccounti,g Svstenr. which were issued togerrrer *i,riirl a;il;; N-" "')ooiiTi,rr-BTc dated,22December 2014,the circularNo.53/2016/TT-BTC;rl"; it March 2016 as wellas othercircularsguiding the implernentation of tlre Viet,r,r..:i.or,,rurg sr""aards of the luliristry of Finance inthe preparation and presentation of Fi,ancial State,ents.

*According to Enterprise Registration cenificate No" 02a2264157, first issued on 2lNovember 2024 *-=and amended for the first time o. 3 1 Dece mber 2025 by the Departrnent of- plan,i,g and Investment of "UEHai Phong city (now the Deparlmettt of Finance), Maclanct Rear Estate Joint stJck cornpany has a )ruo,iclrafter capital of vND 450,000,000,000. As ol'the end of Q4 2025, the cornpa,y had invested vND d ,*iA,94'500'000'000 in Macland Real Estate Joint Stock cor-,pur,y, representing ownership of 9,450,000 F,*-*rshares' equivale,t to 2lo/o of its charter capital. The co,rpary tro. fully co,tributed the comrnitted a{ls:f,capital. --'r-"J rurrttruulEu trrs comlnlueo 
.CE
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2. statement on the compriance with the Accounting"standards and system

IV. ACCOUNTINGPOLICIES

I Basis of preparation of the Financial Statements

The Board of Management ensures the compliance with all the requirements of the vietnameseAccounting Standat, the vietnam"r. urL.p.lr^1&.";;;1i;; System, which were issued togetherwith the circular No. 200/20I4ITT-BTC d,aied 22 pecemu#zo 14, the circular No. 53/2016/TT-BTC dated 2l Match 2016 as well as..oth", qil"uiur. grioing the implementation of the

X,f#:ilifi#;:llJ:,r srandards orthe Mi,istrv orFinanr" i-n ir'" p'"p*r;i#a.,a irlr"nturion or

All the Financial Statements are prepared on the accnral basis (except for the infbrrnation related tocash flows).

The Financial Stateurents are prepared i|l Viernarlese and English, in wl-rich the Financial Statementsin vietnarnese are the official'statutory financial statemEnis of the company. The Fi,ancialstatements in English have been translated frorn the vietnamese version. bnouta there be anyconflict between the vietnamese and English versious, the Viet,amese version shall take precedence.
2. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreigrr curreltcies are translated at the actual. exchange rates ruling as of thetransactiotl dates" The ending balances of monetary iterns in foreig, currencies are translated attheactual exchange rates rLrling is ofthe balance sheet date.

Foreign exchange differences arising fiom foreigrl currency transactions dLrring the year shall beincluded into financial i'conte or inancial ."p".,.,r.* rr"il,g, exchange diff.erences due to therevaluatiott of ettdirtr balances of the ntonetary itenrs i,-, ror"ili Jrrrencies aher offsetting their positivedifferences agai,st rrigative differences rnrrr ;" incluclecl i,rrojiron"iul;r;;;;r;"rr"rirexpenses.
The exchange rate used to translate foreigrr currer)cy transactions is the actual exchange rate rulingas of the time of these transactions. The actuai exchange rates applied to foreign cu*encytransactions are as follows:

o For receivables: the bLrying rate ruling as of tlre tilne of transaction of the commercial bankwlrere the company clesignates tlre customers to make paynre,ts.

o For payables: the selling rate ruling as of the time of transaction of the commercial bank wherethe Company supposes to make payments"

o For acquisition of assets or immediate pa1'rnents in foreign currency (not included into payableaccoultts): the buyillg rate of the commercial bank rvherelhe company makes payments.

The exchange rate used to revaluate ending balances of monetary items in foreign currencies as ofthe balance sheet date is deterntined as follllvs;

o For foreign cLrrrency cleposits itr banl<s: the bLrying rate of the bank where the company opensits foreign cLrrrency account.
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4.

For ntonetary items in fbreign currencies classif.ied as
Exporl In-rport Commercial Joint Stock Balk (,,Exim
Cornpany frequently conducts transactions.

r For monetaty iterns in foreign currencies classified as payables: the selling rate of vietnamExport Inport commercial Joint Stock Ba,k ("Eximbank") - Hai phong Branch where theCornpany frequently conducts transactior.ts.

Cash and cash equivalents

cash includes cash on hattd and demancl deposits in banks. cash equivalents are srroft-terminvestments of r'vhich the due clates clo not exceed 3 months fi'om the dates of the i,vestments thatare readily convertible into known at.nourts of cash a,d that are subject to an insignificant risk ofchange in value as ofthe balance sheet date.

Financial investments

Trading securities

Iff1t::ll::Hffl,T,H?.''* securities are those held b-v rhe compa,y for the trading purpose

Trading securities are recognizecl at original costs rvhich include fair value of the payrnents made atthe tirne of the transaction plLrs other attr-ibLrtabre transactio, costs.

The tirne of recognizing trading securities is when the cornpany acquires tlre ownership, as follows:
o For listed securities: recogni zed atthe tirne of order-matching (T+0)
o For unlisted securities: recognized at the time of acqLriring official owrership as stipulated by law.

[nterest' d'iviclends, and profit of the periods prior to trre acquisition of tradi,g securities are deductedfrorn the cost of such securities" Interest, dividends una p.ofit oi,rr" periods afterthe acquisition ofsuch securities are recorded irt the company's fi,ancial income. pafticularly, stock dividendsreceived are not recorded as an itrcrease in value. bLrt the increasing quantity of shares is followed up.

Provisions fbr dirni,ution in valLre of trading securities are made for each particular type of
::ffiIi:: ,Tj#f,?::T;1;'n*rhe 

lair varue is rower tha, originar costs. Fair varue of rrading

' ffii:::;.:?:t1J' 
the stock rnarltet: the closing price at rrre ratest date of transaction to the

r For shares traded on tlre unlisted pLrblic cornpany marliet (UpCOM): the average reference pricei, the Iast 30 consecutive trarlsaction cays prior to the balance sheet date, as diiclosed by theStock Exchange.

o For shares listed on the stocl< nlarket or shares of-ioint stock companies traded on the unlisted- 
public companv market (uPCoM) which have no tradi,g rrrrr*,ri,r'*,r,i,lli"ol])s prior to ttrebalance slteet date, listed shares 

'vhich 
have bee, delisied. suspendecl or stopped from trading:Provisio,s are ,rade lrased orr rrre losses srrrered ;;;;;;;"r.",;,; ,i,""1.*0,"n anrour]l

3

other assets: the buying rate of Vietnam
bank") - Hai phong Branch where the

(
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determined by the
as of the balance
these investees.

fnvestments in s ubs icliaries

Investments in equity instruments of other entities are initially recognized at costs, including costofpurchase or capital contributions plus other directly attributable transaction costs. Dividend andprofit of the periods prior to the acquisition of investments are deducted from the cost of suchmvestments. Dividend and profit of the periods alter the acquisition of suclr investments are

differe,ce between owrers' aclual c'ntnibuted capital a,d totar owners, equitysheet date ,rLrltipried (x) by the co,pa,y's rate of chafter capitar owning in

Increases/ (decreases) in the provisions for clirninution in value of trading securities to berecognized as of the balance sheet date are recorclecl into ',Financial expenses,,.

Gain or loss on transfer of tracling securities is recognized into fina,cial income or financial expenses.cost of trading securities transferred is detemined by using the mobile weighted average method.

Subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the cornpany. co,trol is obtai,ed when the companyachieves the ability to govertr tlre financial and operarirg poli"i*s of an entity so as to obtainbenefits from its activities.

Initial recognition

Investlnents in subsidiaries are i,itially recognized at costs, including the cost of purchase orcapital contributions plLrs other directly attribLrtable tra,saction costs. If the cornpany contributescapital by non-monetary assets, costs of the investlnent are recognizecl at the fair value of the non-monetary'assets at the tinte of occurrence.

Dividend and profit of the periods prior to the acqLrisition of investments are deducted frorn thecost of such investrnents' Divide,d and profit of the periods after the acquisition of suchinvestt,ents are recorded in the compa,y's financial income. particLrlarly, stock dividends receivedare not recorded as an increase in valtte, bLrt the increasing qLrantity of shares is followed up.
Provisions.for intpairtnent nf inves/ ttenIs irt,y rfi.s icliories

Provisions for irnpairrnent of investnrerrts in sLrbsicliaries are macle when the subsidiaries sufferfrom losses, with tlie provision amollut clctermined by the difference between owners, actualcontributed capital and total ow,ers' eqLritv as of the balance sheet date multiplied (x) by thecompany's rate of chafter capital o*ring in the sLrbsidiaries. If the subsidiaries are parentcompanies and have their own consolidated Financial Statements, provisions for irnpairment losswill be rnade based on their consoridated Financiar Staternents.

Increases/ (decreases) in the provisious for impairrnent of investments in subsidiaries to berecognized as ofthe bara,ce sheet date are recorded into,,Financiar expenses,,.
fnvestments in equity instrumenls o.f other etfiities

Investments in equity itrstrutlrents of other entities include such investments in equity instruments thatdo not enable the company to have the control, joiut co.trol or significa,t influence on these entities.

4
t'/;

C

T4

\M,

e
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5. Receivables

Receivables are recognized at the carrying arnounts less allowances for doubtful debts,

The classification of receivables as trade receivables and other receivables is made according to thefollowing principles:

recorded in the Compallv's financial income. ParticLrlarly, stock dividends received are notrecorded as an increase in value. but the increasing qLrantity of ,hu.", is follou,ed up.

Provisions for impainnent of irtvestments in equity irrstrumerrts of otrrer entities are made as follows:
r For investtnents in Iisted slrares or fair vali.re of irrvesturents lvhich is reliably measured,provisions are ntade basecl on tlie market value of shares.

o For iuvestmetlts of which the fair value cannot be measured at the tirne of reporting,provisiotts are Inade based on the losses suff-erecl by investees, with the provision amountdetermined by the difl'erence betr'veen owrers' actual contributed capital and total owners,equity as of the balance sheet clate multiplied (x) by the conrpany,srate of chafter capitalowning in these investees.

Itrcreases/ (decreases) in the provisions for impairment of investments in equity instruments ofother entities to be recognized as ofthe balance sheet date are recorded into..Financial expenses,,.

a

a

\:0i

3Nl
:OP

,PE
AC.

Trade receivables reflect receivables concerning the comrnercial nature arising from purchaseand sale transactions bet'weett tlte colnpany and cLrstorners rvho are inclependent io the cornpany.
other receivables reflect receivables uot corlcerning the commercial nature and irrelevant topurchase and sale transactions^

H6'r

-

Allowance is made for each doLrbtrLrr debt based on the estilnated ross

6. fnventories

Increases/ (decreases) in the allowance for doubtful debts to be recogflized as ofthe balance sheetdate are recorded into "General and admilistration expenses,,.

Inventories are recogrizecr at the Iower of cost a,d ,et rearizabre varue.

Costs of inventories are deterrnined as follows:

o For materials and tools: costs cotrplise costs of purchases and other directly attributa.ble costsincuffed in bringing the inventories to their present location and conclitions.

o For work in progress: costs coltrprise main rnaterials, Iabor ancl other directly attributable costs.

The cost' of inventories is determined using the weighted average rnethod and recorded i,accordance with the perpetual inventory system.
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the estimated selling price of inventories in the ordinary course of business
of completion and trre estimated costs necessary to make the sare.

Allowance for inventories is recognizecl for each type of inventories when their costs are higherthan their net realizable value. Increases/ (decreases) in the allowance for inventories to berecognized as of the bala,ce sheet clate are recorded into ,,costs of sales,,.

7" Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses comprise actual expenses arising and relevant to financial perfbrmance in severalaccounting periods' These prepaid expeltses are allocated over the prepayrne,t period or the periodin which corresponding econonric benefits are generated fi.om these expenses.

Prepaid expenses of the Cornpany printarily inclLrde:

Tools

Expenses for tools itt use are allocated to expenses in accordance with the straight-line rnethod forthe maximum period of 36 nronths.

Exp e nses fo r /ixert os s et rep ni rs

Expenses^ for fixed asset repairs arising once r.vith high valLre are allocated to expenses inaccordarce with the straight-rine nrethocr ri rz ,-,rirr.r. 
""

Insurunce premiunts

Prepaid insurance premiums reflect the amount paicl fbr the, Compauy,s insurance coverage.
I::.:11'"" nremiums are allocated to expenses in accordance rvith the straight-line method over thernsurance term (1 2 rnonths).

8. Tangible fixecl assets

Tangible fixed assets are detertnined by their historical costs less accumulated depreciation.Historical costs of tangible fixed assets irrclude atl the 
"*J"rr". paid by th" compuny to bring theasset to its worl'ling conclition for ifs irrtencled ,;r;. bii,; expenses arising subsequent to initialrecognition are included into historical costs or n*"4;;;;;r o,ly if it can be clearly demonstratedthat the expenditure has resulted in future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use

;ilX,t;?,,T;:T;"tnot" 
which do uot meet the ur,or. 

"o,iJitions 
wiu be recorderlinto operating costs

when a tangible fixed asset is solcl or disposed, its historical cost and accumulated depreciation arewritten ofll then.any gain or loss uriri,lg fi'on;;;r;i;;osal is included in the income or theexpenses dLrring the year.

Net realizable value is
less the estimated costs

Tangible fixed assets are clepreciated in accorcance rvith the straight-line method over theirestimated useful Iives. The depr.eciation ),ears applied are as foiio*r,
Class of fixed assets 

]b_a6
Buildings and structures 

05 _ 20
Machinery and equipment 05 _ I 1

Vehicles 
06 _ 12

e
} IY\
Aru

OAN
;TAR
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Class of fixed assets

Office equipment

Other fixed assets

9. Intangible fixed assets

Years

0s - 10

10

Intangible fixed assets are determined by their historical costs less accurnulated amortization.

Historical costs of intangible fixed assets i,clude all the costs paid by the cornpany to bring theasset to its working co,ditiotl for its intencled ,,r.. oil,", costs-relevait to intangible fixed assetsarising subsequent to initial-recog,itio, u." i,.,"tua"J- irtn ot;;;ri;;";;rt;' dLrring the period,otherwise, these costs are included-into hisiori*l-."rircr fixed assets only if they are associated

il:'li?ffi::tltl?::::f fixed asset and resulr i, ruture econornic t 
",,.i,tr'.rfecte-d to be obtaineJ

when an intangible fixed asset is sold or 
. 
disposed, its historical costs and accumulatedamortizatiott are written off then any gain o, lorr'or;ri,rg fiorn such disposal is inclLrded in theincome or the expenses duririg the year.

Intangible fixed assets of the Cornpany inclucle:

Lond use rigltt

Land use right inclLrdes all the actual exp€nses paid- by the cornpany directly attributable to theland being used. such as expeltses to obtai, tie taria lse rigrrt, expenses for site clearance

;il:ll,!f,j}l'"n 
and ground leveling, registratio, r".t. 

"i.^ 
trtue Ia"nd r* itgi*-i, indefinite, it is not

Computer software

costs to obtaincomputer software, which is not a paft associated with the relevant hardware, willbe capitalized' costi of computer software lnrrrJ. uiiitr"".*p"nr.s paid by the cornpany until the

fl:f,||:ilTilTtfiXr| 
irtto use' computer software is amoitized i,i u".oioo,ice with th; il;isil:

I0. Payables and accrued expenses

Payables and accrued experlses are recorded based on the amounts payable for merchandise andservices already used' Accrued expenses are recorded basecl on reasonable estimates for theamoultts payable.

The classification of payables as tracle payables. accrued expe,ses, ancl other payables is made onthe basis of following principles:

o Trade payables reflect payables of cou-rmercial nature arising from the purchase ofmerchandise, services, or assets and the seller is an independent entity with the company.
o Accrued expenses reflect expenses for merchandise, services received frorn suppliers orsupplied to customers but have not been paicl. ir-rvoiced or lack or u..ou,rti,i, ffi;;;;;supporting docurnents; pay on Ieave payabloto employees; and accrual of operati,g expenses"

o other payables reflect payables of nott-cor.nrnercial nature and irrelevant to purchase, sales of. merchandise or rendering of services.
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Payables and accrued expenses are classif.iecl into'short-terrn and long-tenn ones in the BalanceSheet based o, the remaining ter',s as of the barance sheet crate.

11. Owner's equitv

0wne r's co ntri b ytio n c up itrtl

olvner's contribution capital is recorcied according to the actual arnounts invested by the shareholders.

Share preniums

The differences betweetr the issuance price a,d face value upou the ipo, additional issue or thedifference between the re-issuan." pri." a,d carrying value of treasury shares a*d the equitycomponent of convertible bonds upolt maturity date are recog,ized i,to share premiums. Expensesdirectly attributable to the adclitional issue of shares ancl the re-issuance of treasury shares arerecorded as a decrease in share prerniurrrs.

12. Profit distribution

Profit after tax is distribLrted to the shareholclers after appropriation for funcls under the charter ofthe conipany as well as legal regulations ancl approved by tlre General Meeting of Shareholders.

The distribution of profits to the shareholders is rnade in consideration of non-cash items inretained earnings that may atTect cash flor'vs and the ability to pay dividends such as gains fromrevaluation of assets investecl in otlterentities, gains from revarLration of monetary iterns, financialinstruments and other non-cash iterns.

Dividend is recorded as payables Lrpon approval of the Geperal Meeting of Shareholders.

o
c

13. Recognition of revenue and income

Revenuefrom sales of mercha.ndise

I:#::: 
fronr sales of rrerchandise shall be recognizccl rvhen all of the following conditions are

o The company has transferrecl most of risks and benefits inciclent to the ownership ofmerchandise to customers.

o The company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usuallyassociated with ownership nor effective control oyer the mercha,dise sold.

o The amoltnt of revenlte call be tneasured reliably. when the contract stipulates that the buyerhas right to return merchanclise purchased undlr specific conditior.)s, revenue is recognizedonly when those specific conditions no longer exisi a,d the buyer retains 1o right to returnmerchandise (except for the case that the customer has the right to return the merchandise inexchange for other merchandise or services).

o It is probable tliat the ecotrotrlic benefits associatecl rvith sale trarrsactiorrs will flolv to the cornpany.
o The cost incurred or to be ittcurred in iespect olthe sale transaction can be measured reliablv.
Reve n ue fro m re n de r i n 1; o.f s e rv ic es
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S.evenue from rendering
satisfied:

of services shail be recognized wrren alr of the fbllowing conditions are

o The atnoul.tt of revettue catl be mea.sured reliably^ wheD the contract stipulates tliat the buyer isentitled to retum the services rendered ,rd;;p";l;;;;;#;1;';J:fi" is recognized o,ry
[l]|i:J||ff.:ffi:0" 

conclitiotts no loirger e*iJi-una the buyer is not'lntitred to return thl

o The cornpany receivecl or shall probabl,v receive the econorric benefits associated with therendering ofservices.

o The stage of completion of the transaction at the end of reporling period can be measured reliably.
o The costs incurrecl for the transaction ancl the costs to complete the transaction can bemeasured reliably.

In the case that the services are renclerecl in several accounting periotls, revenue is recognized onthe basis of trre stage of cornpretion as of the balance sheet date.

Interest

Interest is recorded' based on tlte term and the actual interest rate applied in each particular period.

Dividend income

Income frorn divicle,ds is recogttized wheu the co,rpany has the right to receive dividends fromthe investees' Particularly, stoci aiuia.,rar r"."iiJ"i'*'irot recordel as an increase in value, butthe increasing quantity of ihu.", is followed r-,p 
-.. -" '

14. Borrowing costs

Borrowitlg costs are irlterest expenses ancl other costs,lhat the cornpany directly incurs inconnection with the bort'owirlgs. Borrowiug costs are ,'.*r,r.a as expenses when incurred.
I5. Expenses

Expenses are those that resuIt in outflows of the company's economic benefits and are recorded atthe time of transactions or whelr irtcurrence of the iransaction is reliable regardless of whetherpayment for expenses is ntade or not.

Expenses and their cot't'espottdillg reverlres are simultaneousry recog,ized in accordance witlimatchi,g principle' Itr tlte evettt thit ,ratchirrg p.i,r.ifi* 
"llrni.t, with pr-ucle,ce principle, expensesare recognized based on tlte nature and regJiatio,rr-liJ""ounting standards in order to guaranteethat transactions can be fairly and truly reflEcteJ.

16. Corporate income tax

corporate income tax only ittclucles current inco[re tax. which is the tax amount cornputed basedon the taxable incot'ne' Tixable inconre i. aiir..",,inlo,,, u".ou,rting profit clue to the adjustmentsof temporary dil'ferences betr'veen tax ancl u".or,rting-ngr,-". non-cleductible expenses as well asthose of non-taxable i,cor,e and Iosses broLrght fn.ruid.'.""

17, Related parties

MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
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Parties are considered to be related parlies in case th.at one party is able to control the other party orhas significant influence on the nnur.luiura operating declsiois of the other party. parties are also
::trffiX1-11*"#lfiiif"#Xt" in case ihat'tri;, ;?" ;;-.'ih. 

"o*-on toniror or under the

4I
)o
CO

AP

TAi

PH

=
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In considering each
relationship and not

TotaI

2b. Held-to-maturity investment

Term deposits

c0ng

2c. fnvestments in other entities

Viet Narn Petroleum Transport JSC.

Maritime Development Joint Stock Conipany

Hai An Transport and Stevedor.ing Joint Stock
Company

possible,related- part-v relationship. attention is clirectecl to the substance of thernerely tlre legal forrn.

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE ITEMS OF THE BALANCE SIIEET
1. Cash and cash equivalents

3t/12/2025

Demand deposits in barrks

Cash equivalents (Bank cleposits of which the
principal maturity is.fi"om or uncler 3 nronths)

Total

2. Financialinvestments

2a. Trading securities

These are listed shares.

3t/12/2025

01t01/2025

83.548.374.256

375.350.000.000

16.083.064.651

25.118.149.315

458.898.374.2s6 41.201.213.966

)2CIA

\GT
PHAi

wi
CSTI

0t/01/202s
d'uA4l

27.464.428.161

17.763.t30

306.738.178.906

306.7s5.942.036 27 "464.428"161

3t/12/2025 01/01/202s

100.000 87.900.000.000

100.000 87.900.000.000

31/12/2025 0u0u2025
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Orgirinal cbst privision Orgirinal cost privision

900.000"000

900.000.000 1.200.000.000

The nuntber o.f shtrres held and the conrpany',t olrnet.s}tip rale in the enlities are asfollows

3tl12/2025 0t/01/2025
Name

fnvestments in other entities

Nam Duong Marine JSC.

MLU Investment JSC.

Total

900.000.000

300.000.000

Numher Ownershi
ofshare p rate

Number Ownersh
ofshare ip rate

Nam Duong Marine JSC. 9.000 18.17%

MLU InvesLment JSC"

*on February 27,2025,the company liquidated its investment in MLU company with a total of30,000 shares.

Fair value

2d. fnvestment in associates

9"000

30.000

1g,77Yo

l5,00yo

The company has not cletermined fair value of the investments without listed prices because therehave not been any specific instructions on dete.minrti"r rlai.l"r*.

t\,
.,1

,N

nRt

o

fnvestments in other entities

An Bien Shipping lines Corporation

Total:

Orgirinal cost

3u12t202s

Privision Orgirinal cost

0t/0U2025

Privision

120.600.000.000

120"600.000.000

{<According to Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0202 133595, first issued on 22 November 2021and amended for the first time on 14 January 2022by the Department of Planning and Investment of HaiPhong City (now the Department of Finance), An Bien tines Shipping Corporation has a charter capitalof '\rND 250,000,000,000As of the end of e4 2025, the Company had invesred VND 120.600,000,000 in An Bien Lines shippingCorporation, representing ownership of 9,000.000 shares, eqLrivalent to 36yo of its charter capital.TheCompany has fully contributed the committed capital.

3. Short-term trade receivables

31/12/202s 0u0t/2025
Receivables from re lated ptrties 2.221.220.501 843.428.273
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Sao A D.C Investutent Corporation

Receivubles from other c ustoniers

Maersk line ls
Da Nang Porr Logistics JSC.

Viehram Koryo paper JSC.

Ninh Khanh Minerals Imporl Export Co., Ltd.

Viet Lime Minerals Co.. Ltcl"

Other customers

Total

4. Short-term prepayments to suppliers

An Phat Shipbuilding Co., Ltd.

Royal Marine Design Joint Stock Co.

Song Dao Shipbuilding Industry Joint Stock
Cornpany (relatecl porty)

Ninh Binh Gas Joint Stock Corrpany

Other suppliers

Total

5. Other receivables

5a. Other short-term receivables

0U0U2025

843.428.273

17.112.758.488

2.932.599.696

1.002.104.343

1.466.981.644

L819.910.160

2.003.972.640

7.887.190.005

17,95;6.186.761

0t/01t2025

41.000.000.000

499.151.054

41.499.151.054

0u0t/2025

Orgirinal cost privision

769.500.000

769.500.000

31/12,/2025

2.22t.220.501

44.202.843.948

6.107 "478.327

612.199.138

I ^155.881.601

L5 19.910. I 60

1.303.972.640

33.503.402.082

46.424.064.449

3t/12/2025

210.000.000

36.105.548.720

14.800.000

40.943.403

D

36.371"292.123

Iiece iv ab le s fro m re I ated
parlies

Sao A D.C Investment
Corporation

Receivablesfrom other
o rg anizatio ns an d i nd iv itl uals

37/12/202s

Orgirinalcost privision

1.551.800.000

r.5s 1.800.000

ls.17s,857.290

Bdn thuydt minh ndy tit nOt b0 phdn hop thdnh vd phdi duoc dqc cinq voi Bdo cdo tdi chinh hop nhdt
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3t/12/2025

Orgirinal cost privision

Duong Huy Quang Ninh
Antimony Co., Ltd.

Management Board of Nghi Son
Economic Zone and Industrial
Parks

199.348.441

505"031.483

2.456.092.969

877.938.588

52.000.000

927.258.530

27.000.000.000

4.500.000.000

61.250.000

0t/0u2025

Orgirinal cost privision

858.187.279

9.300.000.000

Vietnam Koryo paper JSC.

Advances

Uninvoiced revenLle

Accrued interest incorne of ternt
deposits,.bonds

Deposits

Other receivables

Total 16.727.657.290

. 5b. Other long-term receivables

3Ut2/202s

Orgirinalcost privision

Motachi Construction
Investment and Trading JSC. (i)

!!Posi* 
tro

Other receivables

Total 31.561.250.000

792.433.093

1.842.146.973

498.855.943

40.250.000

971.146.5s0

4.914.332.559

0t/0U2025

Orgirinal cost privision

fi
I

1t

\M

e

33.601.128.276

4.500.000.000

38.101.128.276

Implementing.Appendicesj_l.Td 02 signed, in2015,theC-ompany dis[ursed an advance capital toMTC' amounting to vND 35 billion to s"upplement.upitrr ror-il?astructure system investment.

According to Appendix No. 0B dated 31 December 2020 (ffictive from I January 202 t to 3I July2022)' the two parties-would cooperate to ca*y outthe ofrration and busines. of ,ontuineryardsaqd other'services such as repair, rnaintenance and cleaning oicontainers, cFS warehouses on the
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2'2 ha area of the 4.3 ha land lot, and mutually agree on the cooperation term from I January 2021to 31 December 2035. The-company shall giad;ally.".ou".ih" advance capitalwithin 15 years,from 1 January 2021 to 31 Decembei zols,i-hrough Lrrrrttlng uguinrt yu.a urij" ."p.nr...

According to Appendix No. 09 d,ated 25 July 2022 (effective from 1 August zo2z),the two parties
agreed to redefine the cooperation area of 3.5 ha witirin the 4.3 ha land lo.i and the iooperation termfrom l August 2a22b 3l July 2030" The company sha[ jradualty;;";;;-th" Ijuur." capitalthrough offsetting against yard usage expenses, diviaed inti 2 phases: (i) phase from t August2022 to 3l July 2027 (5 yPTLyg.d ,rug" .*p"rses of vND 612,500,000 per month (excludingvAT), the offset amount of vND 550,000;000 p-er month; (ii) phase from 1 August 2027 ta3l July2030 (3 years): yard usage expenses or vNn osz,ooo,o0o p". rnontr, (excluding vAT), the offsetamount of vND 600,000,000 per month. Accoiding to ihis agreement, frori Augus t 2022 toNovember 2029, the amount to be recovered by__q"**ry ts_vND 49,56g,55r,29g (incruding:\AtD 35,000,000,000.of advance capital and vND lZ,56B,s5r,29B of receivables from MTCthrough offsetting ugu:l{ vlld-ypry:xpenses). As at 3 io"i zozs,the company fulty recoveredthe receivables of \rND 14,56t,ist,zb8 and the advance capital to be reeovered is vND27.000.000.

(ii) This is the deposit made to Ms. Truong Thi Thanh Thao for the rental of premises used as anempty container utilization yard, under the Warehousing Lease Contract No. 39IHDCT-
MACSTAR dated 9 May 2023,with the lease term of 5 years.

6. fnventories

Goods in transit

Materials and supplies

Tools

Work in progress

Total

3t/12t2025

Orgirinal cost privision

0t/01/202s

Orgirinal cost Privision

,

il:0

:oN
:OF

ipe
ACI

\
'H6':

3.832.877.422 (37.251.172)

461.128.s89

l.t 17.t88.782

3.390.379.77 4 (37 .866.9s4)

29s.398.822

201.259.795

s.411.494.793 (37.251.172) 3.887.038.391 Q7.866.9s4)

Fluctuations in allowance for inventories are as follows:

Q.4/202s

Beginning balance (37.866.es4)

Additional allowance

Reversal of allowance

Ending balance
Q7.281.172)

7. Prepaid expenses

Q.4/2024

(37.866.es4)

585.782

(37.866.9s4)
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7a. Shorhtermprepaiclexpenses

Expenses for tools

Insurance prelnirrms

Expenses for repairs

Other expenses

Total

7b. Long-term prepaicl expenses

Expenses for tools

Ilsurance premiums

Other expenses

Total

8. Tangible fixed assets

Buildings
and

structures

3t/12/202s 0t/01t2025

128.274.719

3.936.5 83

30.019 "399

11.047 .500

63.806.s70

11.490.098

233.163.749

173.278.261 308.460.417

3l/12/2025 0U01/2025

1 .613.923.334

454.374.982

606.690.301

786.891.000

517.875.1s8

2.734.988.617 1.304.772.158

e
GIi
tArr
loAl
iTA]

-1ryMachinery
and

equipment Vehicles
Office

equipment
Total

Historical costs

Beginning balance

New acquisition

Disposal6nd
liquidation

Other decrease (*)

Ending balance

Depreciation

Beginning balance

Depreciation in the
quater

Disposal and

43.227"630.883 11.430.727.664 r9.s70.002.313 361.182.636

101.284.680

2.161.042.213

1t 1 .532.373 .794

74.589.543.496

101.284.680

' 
2.761.042.273

n1.532.3',13.7g4

43.227.$A.883 11.430.727.664 128.412.618.514 36t.182.636 183.767.057.845

-22.627.63r.07s 2.9n.7a2,473 rs.576.419.3s8 287.4g0.t67 41.403.243.074

4.380.316.416 1.324.s94.599 8.4r4.873.034 31.640.278 14.151.424.327

2.593.613.182

adn thuydi minh ndy ld mil bA phQn hqp thdnh vd phdi duoc doc cinq voi Bdo cdo tdi chinh hop nhdt
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Buildings
and

structures

Machinery
and

equiprnent
Office

equipment
Total

Vehicles

liquidaJion

Other decrease 
(*)

Ending balance

Net book value

Beginning balance

Ending balance

9. Intangible fixed asrets

Historical costs

Beginning balance

Ending balance

Amortization

Beginning balance

Ending balance

Net book value

Beginning balance

Ending balance

10. Construction-in-progress

Land use right Computer sofware

27.007.947.492 4.235.297.072 2t.397.679.210 319.130.445 52.961.054.218

20.s99.999.8fr7 8.s19.02s.191 3.993.s82.9ss 73.692.469 33.186.300.422

16.219.683.391 7.464.130.592 107.044.939.304 76.950.339 130.806.003.627

Total

633.632.000 40.000.000 673.632.000

I

I

'{
?

633.632.000 40.000.000 673.632.000

40.000.000

40.000.000

40.000.000

40.000.000

633.632.000

633.632.000

633.632.000

Beginning
balance

Expenses
incurred in the

quarter

Transferred to
Worh-in-progress
inventories in the

quarter

633.632.000

Ending balance

Acquisition of fixed
assets

9.125.000.000 9.125.000.000
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Beginning
tlalance

Expenses
incurred in the

quarter

Transfered to
Work-in-progress
inventories in the

quarter

Ending balance

Construction-in-
progress

c0ng

_153.8t 1.627

9.478.8t1.627

337.500"000 16.31r.627

337.500.000 9.141.311.627

11" Short-term trade payables

Payubles to relotad parties

Sao A D.C Investntent Corporation

Paltaltles to other suppliers

Motachi Construction Investment and Trading
JSC.

Bac Viet Metal JSC.

Linh Luong Investmert Development aud
Trading Joint Stock Company

Vuong Dat trading & shipping co.,Ltd

Green AI Connect Joint Stocl< Corrpanl,

Other sLrppliers

Total

12. Short-term advances from customers

3yt2t2025

15.987.308.241

Ls.987.308.241

23.057.948.994

370.r21.724

625.7 13.094

2.014.620.000

14.5 r0.906.308

5.476.5 B7.868

0u01t2025

3.964.174.000

5.551.262.302

3.964.174.000

s08.213.952

805.356.614

772.200.000

3.465.491.736

(

39.045.257.23s 9.515.436.302

3U12t202s 0U0U2025

related purties

LOLO service

Other cuslonrcrs

Viet Nhat Construction Technology Tr.ansfer JSC

KT Logistics., ltd

Other customers

Total

846.s32.043

36.720.000.000

9.418.546

ss4.800.009

s54.800.009

78.072.677

66.787.200

11.28s.477

37.575.9s0.589 632.872.686
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13. Taxes and other obligations to the State Budget

VAT on local sales

Corporal.e incorrre tax

Personal income tax

Land rental

License dLrty

Fees, legal fees, and other duties

Total

Value odded tcx (VAT)

3ilt2/2025 0t/01/202s

739 "643 "601

1 0.346.3 83.007

318.826.167

437.084.898

8.786.022.775

265.492.756

28.61 1.000

40.269.568

t1.404.852.78t 9.557.480.997

The Cornpany has to pay VAT in accordance rvith the dedLrction method" The VAT rates are as

follows:

- Revenue fi'om export O%

- Revenue frorr providing fi-esh water 5%

- Other revenue 10%

Corporute inconrc tu iCIT)

Tlre Group has to pay CIT fbr taxable income at the rete of 2A% (that in the comparable period of
tlre previolrs year was 2A%).

The deterrninatiott of CI'1- liability olthe conrpanies in tlie Group is based on the prevailing
regulations on taxes. Horvever, lhese rcgulations mav cltange frorn tinte to time and regulations
applicable to variety of trausactions can be irrterpreted difl'erently. Therefore, the tax amount
presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements could change r.vhen being inspected by the Tax
Office.

I

z
T)

M\vi
\<

Lnnd rentul

The Group Itas to pay l;lncl rental fbr the iand areas being used as follows:

Land location

173 Ngo Quysn, May Chai Ward, irJgo Quyen District. I{ai Phong

8A Van My roLrndabout. Van My Warcl, Ngo QLryen District, I{ai Plrorrg

Land plot No. 1895, Map slrcet No. 38A,2, Binh ThLrng 2 Quarter, Binh An
Ward, Di An City, Binh Duong Province

area

' 13,547.2 m2

l -904 m2

Bdn thuydt minh ndy ld m& bA phdn hqp thdnh vd phdi duoc doc cing vdi Btio cdo tdi chinh hop nhdt
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tr-and location

Land plot No. 1944, Map sheet No. 9. Birh Thung 2 Quarter, Binh An
Ward, DiAn City, Binh Duong Prorrince

Land plotNo. 1930, Map sheet No. 9. Binh Th,lng 2 QLrarter. Binh An
Ward. Di An City. Binh Duong Pro.rince

Otlrer tuxes

The Group declares and pays these taxes according to prevailing regulations.

14. Short-term accrued expenses

3t/12/202s

Leasing area

29,488.1m2

1,681.2 m2

0t/01/2025

Puyubles to relctel purties

Sao A D.C Investnrent Corporation

Payables to others

Other

Total

15. Other short-term payables

Trade Union's expenditure

Social insurance prem i ur.ns, I realth i u surance
pretniums, trnernp loynrent in surarrce pren'r ir-rnr s

Dividends payable

Short-terrn deposits rece ived

Share issuance costs

Other payables

Total

16. Borrowings

16a. Short-term borrowings

10s.962.963

2.008.798.331

5.220.161.490

5.220.16t.490

152;332.715

152.332.7ts
4
.\:(,..
pt
)o
ip
A(

3

2.7t4.761.294 5.372.494.205

3u12t2025 0t/01/2025

180.979.s69

156.123.089

19.363.850

r 97.708.000

1.048.390.309

95.2r8.669

1s7.s84.889

19.363.8s0

246.t20.400

202.150.667

t.602.564.817 720.438.075

3u12t2025 0r/01/2025

Short-term loans from Joint Stock Commercial
Bank for Investment and Development of Vietnam

5.207.852.602 1.291 .400.000
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3t/r2/2025 ' 0il4U2025

("BIDV") - Eastenr l-lai Phong Branclt (.)

Vietnam Bank for Agricr"rlture and I{ural
Development ("Aglibank") - FIai Phong Branclr

Margin loan - SSI SecLrrities JSC.

Margin loan - VCBS SecuritiesJSC

Total

19.000"000.000

67.'397.247.36e

r 2.670"045" 1 10

(-)This

\TND 1

term is

104.275.L45.081 1.291.400.000

is the loan arising from the Limit Credit Agreement dated 30 May 2024 withthe limit of
0 billion, to supplement working capital, guarantee payment and open LlC"The limit grant
12 months starting from the Agreement signing date.

1 6b, Long-term borrowi rttr.s

Details of increasesi (clecreases) of long-term borrorvings are as follows

31n2t2025

BIDV- Hai Phong Branch(*)

Vietnarn Bank for AgricLrltr,rre ancl llural
Development ("Agribank") - I-lai Plrong Branch (**)

Total

0t/01/202s :\
l20ol

,]G T\
^rl

PHAN

DOAI

2.800.000.000

40.700.000.000

2.800.000.000

8.600.000.000

43.500.000.000 11.400.000.000

]STA

-1/,'9
(*) This is the loan of Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC" fi'orn BIDV - Eastern Hai Phong
Branclr, arising frcnr tire Cr:edit Agleement dated 17 April 2024, witl't an amount of VND
4,000,000,000 to invest in 0l Lrsed cra,r,vler crane branded Hirtachi Sumitomo Model SCX2000-C3
in Japan. The loart ternt is 60 rttonths stafting from the first disbLrrsement date. The preferential
loan ittterest rate is 6.5oh per ycar iu 12 montlrs starting frorn the first clisbLrrser.nent date and then
adjusted every 6 ntontlts baseci on the Bank's interest rate anrroul.rceutent. The loan is secured by
assets financed by the loar',.

(--) This is the loan of Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC. fi'orn Agribank - Hai Phong Branch
arising from the Credit Agiee;nent dated 24 June 2024 to pay fcr investment costs of newly
building 02 container vessels. The loan term is i20 rnonths starling from the day after the first
disbursement date. The loan ittterest rate is 6.8% per year in 01 year starting from the first
disbursement date, tlte interest rate f:'om the 2"'r year is determined by the ceiling mobilizing
interest rate of l2-ntonth interest payment based on the prevailing regLrlations of Agribank plus
margin of 3Yo- but not lorver than the stipulated interest rate. 'llre principal repayrnent is made
every 6 months. The loan is securecl by assets that will be developed in the future.

l7.Bonus antl rvelfare funrls

Details of movements in tite bonus ar:cl u,elfare firnds of the Group are as follorvs:
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION

Address: No. 8A Van lVly Road, Ngo Quyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam

OunRrrn tv coNSoLtDATED FTNANCIAL srATErvlENTS 2025

For the fiscal year end 31 December 2025

Q4.2024

Beginning balance

Increase due to appropriatiorr ti'orn profit

Disbursernent

Ending balance

2.982.763.B05 246.490646

1.022.828.048

(246.000.000)

2.982.763.805 1.023.318.694

\,d
x
I

\
R,
./-,

9
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION

Address: No. 8A Van My Road, Ngo Quyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS FOR Q rV.202s

19" Off-balance sheet iterns

Foreign currencies

As of the balance sheet date. cash inclr-rcied 4.E60.89 USD (the beginning balance: 53.702.46 USD ).

VI. ADDITIONAL INF'ORMATION ON THE ITEMS OF THE INCOME STATEMENT

1. Revenue from sales of rnerchandise and rendering of services

lu Gross revenue

Revenue from tran sportatiou

Revenue from mechanical repair an,J macirining
services

Revenue frorn.yard utilization services

Revenue frorn othcr scr', ice s

Total

Costs of transpcrtatiorr service

Costs of rnechanical rcpair aud nrachiuing
services

Costs of yard'.rtilization services

Costs of other services

Total

Financial income

Q4.202s

3 I .327.861 .33 8

1E.440.242.97 5

35.453.582.841

402.418.913

Q4.2024

3.547 .993.472

18"557.115.338

18.026.582.883

493.373.t97

85.624.1$6.073 40.62s.064.890

4
*(

a

1b. Revenuefrom ssles of merchanrlise ond rendering of services to relutetl parties

Q4.202s

Suo A D.C Investntent Corportliort

Rendering of services to related parly

Song Dao Shipbuilding Industry.ioint Stock
Company

Rendering of services io relatecl party

2. Costs of sales

90.1't5.100

Q4.202s

Q4.2024

1.342.34s.018 2.862.495.800

Q4.2024

36.811.1,70.094

12.568.216.956

26.623 "678.544

13t.387 .144

3.633.195.944

16.s06.09s,013

14.349.200.528

269.868.145

76.137.753.028 34.7s8.3s9.630

3

These Notes form an integritl port of ond shoulcl be reod in conjunction with the- Finonciol Stotements 13



MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated financial Stater,lents (cont.)

Q4.202s

86.066.096

Q4.2024

Interest from term depcsits

Interest from demand depo:;its

Dividends and distribLrted profits

Exchange gain arising from transactions in fbreign
currencies

Interest from loarr

Gain from sales of trading secLrrities

Total

4. X'inancial expenses

Interest expenses

Provision for devalr-ration of tracling securities

Other expenses

Total

5. Selling Expenses

Labor costs

Other expenses

Total

6. General and administration expenses

Labor costs

Office supplies

Depreciation of fixed assets

12.954.755

5l 1.869

327 .67 |.233

9.862.827.026

962.t23.703

6.530.645

13.320.000

4.297.696.6s3

10.290.030.979 s.279.671.001

Quf 4.2025 Q$ a.2024

5.310.540.45s

1.384.208.449

214.117.510

t97.104.621

(2.669.s10.700)

56.355.481

4-t{ll)r
cot
m

TaP I

i,IAC

&

6.909.526.4t4 (2"416.0s0.s98)

Q4.202s Q4.2024

1.332.256.972 64" 190.900

I.332.256.972 64.190.900

Q4.202s ^ Q4.2024

5.017.5 fi.742

20.733.958

156.960.504

4.714.831.095

33.866.318

1t6.036.',|31



MACSTAR GROUP COR,PORATION

Notes to the Consolidated financial Statements (cont.)

Taxes, fees and legal fees

Allowance for doubtlirl debts

Expenses lor extcrrral s,:rvices

I-and rental

Other expenses

Total

7. Other income

Gain on liquidation. disposal of iixed assets

Gain on liquidation, disposal of iools

Resolution of long-standing pay.rbles

Other incorrre 
.

Total

8. Other expenses

Loss on liquidation, disposal cil f ixed assets

Tax fines and tax collected in arrears

Other expenses

Total

9. Earnings per ihare ("EPS')

Accounting profit after corporate inccme tax of
the Parent Company's shareholders

Profit used to calculate basic/diluted EPS

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the year (*)

12.661.101

229.919.?,80

1 .149.0 t1 .061

(48.719^.5 r 5)

406.73 8.057

6.944.894.188

Q4.2A2s

221.212.727

9.633.t7 4.297

9.860.447.A24

Q4.202s

12.252.177

12.252.777

Q4.202s

1 r.364.511.340

Q4.202s Q4.2024

46.480.882

600.000.000

753.982.230

197.621.835

6.522.8t9.097

Q4.2024

342.141.878

342.147.878

Q4.2024

209.136.662

47.212.970

2s6.349.632

Basic/diluted EPS

Q4.2024

6.493.123.173

:
t20r

JGI
PHA

rcl
rsTl

,-<1
HA\,:

22.709.408 15.139.745

t
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPOR.ATION

Notes to the Consolidated financial Statements (cont.)

Q4.202s Q4.2024

Basic/diluted EPS s00 429

VIL ADDMONALINFOR.MATION ON TIIE ITEMS OF' TIIE CASHFLOW STATBMENT

1. Non-cashtransactions

During tlte year, the Cornpany has tlre following non-cash transactions:

Q3.202s Q3.2024

Offsetting receivables against payables of
Motachi Construction Investment and

Trading JSC- 1.6s0.000.000 1.650.000.000

VII. OTHER DISCLOSURES

l.Transactions and balances with the related parties

The related parties of the Company inciude the key rnanagers, their reiated individuals and other related parties.

Transactions and balances witlt the key managers and their related individuals

The key managers include the rnembers of the Board of Directors ("BOD"), the Board of Supervisors
the Board of Management ("BOM") ancl tlre Chief Accounlant. fhe key managers' related individuals are

close family members.
.R

The Company has no transactions or balances with the key managers and their related individuals

2. Segment information

The Company's business operations during the year primarily involved providing logistics services and investing
intrading securities (listed shares).Information onthe revenue and expenses of these operations is presented in
Notes YI.l,YI.Z, VI.3 and VI.4" The Company's assets and liabilities are primarily related to providing logistics
services. In addition, the Company's business activities only take place in the Vietnamese territory. Therefore,
the Company does not present segment reporting by business segment or geographical segment.

Lflp, ngdy 23 thing}l ndm2026

Nguli Iflp bi6u K6 tofn tru6'ng tltic

*

Nguy6n ThiThriy Nga Nguy6n ThiThriy Nga Cip Trgng Cudng

DOAN
PHAN
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